

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA**

CMPMO No. : 77 of 2026
Decided on : 21.08.2026

Union of India & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Gyalsa Mani & Ors.

...Respondents

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice Virender Singh, Judge.

*Whether approved for reporting?*¹

For the petitioners : Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central
Government Counsel.
For the respondents : Mr. Mohar Singh, Advocate, for
respondents No. 1 to 3.
None for respondent No. 4.
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for
respondent No. 5.

Virender Singh, Judge (Oral)

Learned counsel appearing for respondents No. 1 to 3, has placed on record the copy of the compromise, which, had taken place between the claimants and respondent No. 5.

In view of the compromise, the present petition is dismissed, being not pressed, at this stage. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

21st August, 2026
(Pramod Kumar)

(Virender Singh)
Judge

¹ *Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment? Yes.*